### TRAFFIC (No. 2).

#### No. 17 of 1972.

# AN ACT to amend the *Traffic Act* 1925. [17 January 1973.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

**1**—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Traffic Act* (No. 2) 1972. Shot cited

Short title and citation.

- (2) The *Traffic Act* 1925, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.
- 2 Section three of the Principal Act is amended by inserting in Interpretation. subsection (2), after the word "as", the word "including".
- 3 Section ten of the Principal Act is amended by inserting in Regulations: subsection (2), after the word "vehicles", the words "and trailers". to the Crown.
- **4**—(1) Section forty-three M of the Principal Act is amended Application of penalties in respect of in respect of the following subsections:—
- "(2) A municipality in which a court of petty sessions is held in respect of which the council clerk is the clerk of petty sessions shall be paid, out of the Consolidated Revenue (which, to the necessary extent, is appropriated accordingly), an amount equal to eighty-five per cent of the sums paid into the Consolidated Revenue under subsection (1) of this section in respect of offences committed in the municipality.

- "(3) Payments required to be made under subsection (2) of this section shall be made by the Treasurer quarterly.".
- (2) This section shall be deemed to have commenced on the commencement of the *Traffic Act* 1971.

## HYDRO-ELECTRIC COMMISSION (DOUBTS REMOVAL).

### No. 18 of 1972.

AN ACT to remove doubts as to the powers that are exercisable by the Hydro-Electric Commission in relation to the construction and carrying out of certain works and purposes.

[24 August 1972.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title.

1 This Act may be cited as the Hydro-Electric Commission (Doubts Removal) Act 1972.

Interpretation.

- **2**—(1) In this Act—
  - "Commission" means the Hydro-Electric Commission;
  - "enactment" includes a regulation, rule, by-law, proclamation, order, or other document made, issued, or having effect under or for the purposes of an enactment;
  - "the specified works" means the works and purposes that are specified in Part I of the schedule to the *Hydro-Electric Commission* (Power Development) Act 1967;
  - "works" has the same meaning as it has in the Hydro-Electric Commission Act 1944.
- (2) In this Act, a reference to land includes a reference to land that, in its natural state, is covered by water and to the water by which it is covered.